TUESDAY

Rule 2 33 Form217B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited 02760885
In the Court case number
High Court of CR\2016/002609
[full name of court}

(a) Insent full We (a) Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP.Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
name(s) and More Square, London, EI'W 1YW and Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP

address(es) ol

admimistrator(s)  Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

* Delete as attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the administration of the above
apphcable company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 25 July 2016
(by Instrt date () M

Signed B

Joint Administrators —

Dated a5 1. (%

Contact Details’

UHY Hacher Young LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but it you do, it will help Companies

House 1o contact you il there 1s a query on the form Quadrant House 4 Thomas Mon Square, London E1W 1YW

The contact information that you give witl be visible

to searchers of the public record 1el 0207767 2536
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed md signed this form please send ot to the Registrar of Compantes at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardddf
*ASCKA7LF*
AQ7 02/08/2016 #55

COMPANIES HOUSE




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administrahon

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
of Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited - In Adminjstration

25 July 2016

Contents

VO OO AW N =

bd
= O

12

13.

14

Company mformation

Administration appointment details

An account of the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of an Administrator
Statement of Affairs

Details of an Order hmiting disclosure

If a Statement of Affairs has not been provided, full creditor details

If a Statement of Affairs has not been provided, detals of the financial position
Dividend 1n relation to the prescribed part

Remuneration and disbursements

Purpose and end of Admimistration

The manner i which the affairs of the business have, since the date of appointment,
been managed

Whether proceedings are main proceedings

Reason Admunistrator deaded not to call a meeting

Meeting of creditors by correspondence

Appendices

oUW N e

Annual accounts for the year ending 30 June 2015

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 2 June 2016

List of creditors

The Joint Admurustrators’ pre appomntment time costs

Detailed narrative of the work to be undertaken and fee estimate for the Admunistration
The Joint Admirustrators’ trading time costs for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016
(a) The Joint Admunistrators time costs for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016

The Joint Adminustrators’ estimated expenses

Detailed narrative of the work to be undertaken and fee estimate for the Liquidation
The Jomnt Liqudators’ estimated expenses

Estimated outcome staternent as at 2 June 2016

The receipts and payments account for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016

Trading profit and loss account for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 fuly 2016

The trading receipts and payments account for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016
Form 2 25B — notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Proof of debt

| R



Acton Ceachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals of Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited - In

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18.

19

110

111

112

1.13.

21

22

Administration
COMPANY INFORMATION
Court number CR-2016-002609

Company name Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited - In Admuustration (‘the
Company’)

Previous name: Office Solutions (SE) Limited
Other trading name Not apphcable

Current registered office ¢/o UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Former registered office. 5 Broadbent Close, Highgate, London N6 5]W
Registered number 02760885

Date of incorporation: 2 November 1992

Principal trading activity. Refurbishment and repair of high end prestige vehucles
Current directors. Paul Alexander Jesus and Sally Jesus

Directors resigned within the last three years N/A

Company secretary- Sally Jesus

Shareholders' Paul Alexandra Jesus — 3000 ordinary shares
Sally Alexandra Jesus — 3000 ordinary shares

ADMINISTRATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company
on 2 June 2016 by the court upon an application by an unsecured of the Company,
Lydnsey Barrett

The funchons of the Jomnt Admurustrators are being exercised by either or both of the
Admurustrators acting jointly or alone.

Paro | 7



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

31

32

33

34

3.5

3.6.

37

38

AN ACCOUNT OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TQ THE
APPOINTMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATOR

A court admirustration apphicahon was made by Lyndsey Barrett, a credifor of the
company, on the 12 May 2016 Ms Barrett had loaned the Company the sum of
£100,000 without security This matter was heard on the 2 June 2016 and resulted in
the Company being placed in to Admmstration

HM Revenues & Customs had threatened to 1ssue a winding up petition to have the
Company wound up by the Court due to arrears of circa £200,000 in respect of
unpaid PAYE and NIC Thus was not progressed due to the creditor’s application

It was envisaged that the Administrabion would allow the Joint Admirustrators to
continue to trade the business whilst seeking to sell the business and assets of the
Company as a going concern It was expected that a sale would enhance realisations
and preserve the employment of 28 employees.

The main value of the Company 1s atiributable to the accreditations it has with the
car dealerships such as Lamborghiru and Rolls Royce

In light of all of the above information the Joint Admirustrators formed the view that
their appomntment was reasonably hkely to achieve the purpose of Administration
Namely, to seek to trade what seems to be a viable business in the short term until a
sale could be agreed so that a better realtsation than in a hquidatton could be
achieved

The Joint Admirnustrators were satisfied that a sale on that basis would achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be achieved in the
event of the Company being placed into Liquidation. Furthermore, it was expected
that the sale of the Company would be as a going concern. However, the main
objective was to seek to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole

The business of the Company 15 the refurbishment and repair of lugh end prestige
vehicles. The business has been establhished for 20 years and trades from 3 School
Road, Acton, London NWI10 6TD

The business has manufacturer approval from Lamborghini, BMW, Volkswagen,
Audi, Maserati, Lotus and Rolls Royce. As a result, many of the repairs that are
carried out are for high net worth individuals

Para | 2




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

39

3.10.

311

3.12

313

314

315

4.1

5.1

61

71

The director has advised that 1t 15 exceptionally difficult and time consumung to
become approved to carry out repairs by comparues such as Rolls Royce and
Lamborghinu and doing so requires several years of staff traimung and the hike

The manufacturer approval carries significant value and this is where the main value
i the business lies

One of the business’ unique selling ponts 1s that it 1s open 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week and can turn vehicles around exceptionally quickly if and when the need
arises.

The Company’s business has a number of on-going contracts with Foxtons, H.R,
Owen, Zurich Private Chents and Chubb msurance In respect of Zurich and Chubb,

the Company carries out repair work for all cars that were msured by Zurich and
Chubb

The business continues to trade on a daily basis and employs 28 people

By the Company entenng inte Admunustration 1t has allowed 1t to continue to trade
and service 1ts contracts with all chents

The Company’s most recent management accounts, ending 31 March 2016, are
attached at appendix 1.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A Statement of Affairs was requested and this is expected to be submitted shortly.
DETAILS OF AN ORDER LIMITING DISCLOSURE

Not applicable

IF A STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED, FULL CREDITOR
DETAILS

A hist of credutors 1s attached as appendix 3.

IF A STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED, DETAILS OF THE
FINANCIAL POSITION

I have drafted a summary Statement of Affairs from the books and records of the
Company from the date of our appointment as Joint Admumstrators, whuch is

Paoga [ A



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

72.

73

74

75

7.6

7.7.

79

710

7.11

enclosed at appendix 2 This information has been taken from the March 16
management accounts and current debtor and creditor balances.

Comments on the estimated financial position

Motor Vehicles

The motor vehicles have a book value of £22,247 however there is outstanding
finance on these vehicles of £19,179.There 15 not expected to be any equity 1n these
agreements

Stock

Agents have valued the stock at £30,000 on a gomng concern basis This 1s valued 1n
the accounts at £234,644 This 15 a moving asset as stock 1s ordered as and when
required and dependent upon the necessary repairs

Debtors/WIP

The value of the trade debtors at the date of the Administrabon was £371,831 33
Some of the debtors are also creditors and therefore there will be set offs on certain
balances. Due to many contras the cstimated realisable value is £274,831

Since the date of the Administration, trade debtors in the sum of £175,286 have been
reahised

Sales and WIP
Net sales made during the Admrstration period total £97,256.94 and these have yet
to be realised. WIP during the period of admirustration 1s ¢ £37,000 00

Directors’ loan
Thus has a book value of £525,000. We are currently reviewing the Company records
to support this amount

Prepayments

This is valued in the books of the Company at £49,606 which 1s mainly made up of
uhlity expenses paid in advance 1 do not expect to realise any sums in respect of this
asset

Cash at bank
The bank account was overdrawn at the ime of my appomntrnent

Intellectual Property
Our agent believes that the ‘niche’ market that Acton operates withun have value and
has valued thus at £5,000

Parvn | &




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administraion

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

7.12.

713

714

715.

716

717

7.18

Contracts with clients

As mentioned above, the company holds contracts with various car dealerships such
Lamborghini and Rolls Royce QOur agents have advised that these have a value in the
sum of c£10,000.

Goodwill
My agents revised the value for Goodwill to £68,000 on a going concern basis and
£5,000 on a break up basis.

Business and assets
The business and assets of the Company were valued by my agent, James Owen &
Co, as follows -

Asset Valuation

Going concern basis (£) Break up basis(£)
Goodwnll 68,000 5,000
Stock 30,000 1,000
WIP 37,000 0
I
{Co name/logo/website/email
address) 5,000 0
Leasehold Interests 0 0
Contracts with chents &
Approvals 10,000 0
Total 150,000 6,000

Secured creditor

The Company has granted fixed and floating charges to the secured creditor, Metro
Bank Plc ("the Bank’) The charges were created on 9 March 2012 and registered at
Comparnies House on 21 March 2012. The sum of £223,421 1s ocutstanding and 15 1n
respect of the Company’s overdraft and credit cards

At this stage, I expect there to be a shortfall to the Bank

Preferential credators
Preferential creditors relate to any employees unpaid wages, arrears of holiday and
pay in heu of notice.

The Company employs 28 members of staff All employees wages have been paid in
full to date and 1t is expected that the employees will be transferred in any sale of the
business and assets As a result, there 1s unlikely to be a preferential clarm n this
matter

Pavce | A



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

719

720.

721,

81

82.

8.3

84

Unsecured creditors

Based on the Company’s records, the unsecured creditors amount to £753,036 29,
which includes sums due to HM Revenue and Customs of £255,940 (attached at
Appendix 3).

It 15 expected that a dividend in the sum of 4.97 pence 1n the pound will be available
to unsecured creditors

The majority creditors are as follows.-

Creditor name Claim amount (£)
HM Revenue and Customs 255,940.00
Trade Creditors 356,341 29
Accruals 7,800 00
Others 132,955 00
Total 753,036.29

DIVIDEND IN RELATION TO THE PRESCRIBED PART

The Joint Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured
creditors in respect of the prescribed part The prescribed part only applies where
the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003,
Where a floating charge over the Company’s assets has been given a prescribed
amount of the Company’s net property, after paying the preferential creditors, must
be made available to the unsecured creditors and the basis of ttus calculabon is
detailed below -

- 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
- 20% of the remairung net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company has granted a floating charge to Metro after the 15 September 2003.

Based on the current financial information, 1t 1s expected that a prescribed part
distribution will be available to unsecured creditors, due to the net property being
greater than £10,000

According to the attached Estimated Statement of Affairs (attached at Appendix 2) a
prescribed part dividend in the sum of £74,366 will be available to unsecured
creditors

Darma | 7




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 Jaly 2016

91

92

93

94

9.5

96

97

REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Joint Administrators’ pre appointment remuneration and expenses

The creditor that made the creditors administration application instructed Peter
Kubik and 1 to assist her in reviewing the company’s financial position with a view to
placing the Company into Admurstration It was agreed that my pre appointment
time costs and expenses would be paid by the Company

Attached at appendix 4 1s a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appomntment
time costs and expenses incurred by my firm My time costs amounted to £3,635 and
relates to 11 hours at an average rate of £330 45

The work undertaken included the following -

* Review of the financial information available,

*  Meetings wath the creditor to discuss the options available,

* Providing general mnsolvency advice;

* Rewview of the Company’s assets,

s  Attending court hearing for the Creditors Administrahon application

* Strategic case planning,

*» Preparing witness statements to support the creditors admurustration
application,

* Preparing internal files and paperwork.

The above work was carried out prior to the Admunistration in order to establish the
financial position of the Company and determine the admumustration insolvency
process would be most appropnate

No fees were charged, to the Jomnt Administrators’ knowledge, by any other person
quahfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner

Pre appointment legal fees

Solicitors, who specialise in msolvency, were instructed to provide legal advice on all
aspects of the Admurnustration Teacher Stern were instructed on a time costs basis
and their outstanding time-costs for the period prior to the Admimstration amounts
to £13,591 plus VAT

At the time the court order was made for the Admirustration the Registrar also
Ordered that the costs of the said apphcation are to be paid as an expense of the
admurustration of the Company and 1t also ordered that Mrs Jesus’ costs of preparing
for and attending the heanng on the 2 June 2016 and of preparing and filing a
witness statement to confirm that information put before the court on her behalf are

Pare | R



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

9.8

9210

9.11.

912

913

914,

to be paid as an expense of the admunistration and these are to be asscssed on the
standard basis if not agreed

I am advised that the costs of Mrs Jesus’ in relafion to this matter total the sum of
£16,681 50. At present, these costs are being reviewed so I am unable to comment
any further.

Pre appointment costs and expenses

Summansed below are the total fees and expenses wmcurred prior to
our appointment and for which approval is being sought to pay them from the funds
held in the Administration

Description Outstanding (£)
Joint Administrators” ttme costs 3,635 00
Legal fees — Teacher Stern 13,591 00
Mrs Gally Jesus — to be agreed 16,681 50
Total 33,907.50

No fees incurred prior to the Admunistration have been paid to date.

The payment of unpaid pre Admurustration costs as an expense of the Adminstration
15 subject to approval under Rule 2.67A of the Insoivency Rules 1986 and a resolution
has been put forward in these Proposals

If a creditors’ commuttee 1s appomted, I will initially seek approval from the
commuittee for payment of the outstanding pre appointment fees and expenses.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Pleasc find attached at appendix 5 a detailed narrative of the work to be completed.
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee be charged as foliows:-

+  That the Joint Administrators’ fees in relation to trading, eshmated to be £30,000
plus VAT, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Jont
Admnustrators and their staff with such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates at the time the work 1s performed (plus VAT),
and

»  25% of gross asset realsations to be charged in respect of all work carried out in
respect of the sale of the business and assets and dcbtors, and

* A fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT to be charged in respect of all statutory and
creditor work carried out, and

Para | O




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

915

916

917

918

919

920.

921.

» A fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT in respect of the investigation matters. This
includes and 1s limited to the imtial inveshgation and CDDA reporting. My fee
does not include any work to be undertaken 1n respect of any examunation or
lihgation for further recoveries. Please note that m this event, further fee
approval will be requested in due course

The above fixed fees are expected to be a true and fair reflechon of the work to be
carried out in the Admimstrabon In addition, the fixed fee provides security to
creditors as to how much the Administration process will cost

The Joint Adminstrators” time-costs in dealing with matters relating to the trading of
the Company amount to £22,299 50, which 15 a total of 70 70 hours giving an average
charge-out rate of £315.41 and a breakdown of the same 1s attached at appendix 6 It
15 eshmated that a further £8,000 will be incurred to finalise trading aspects of the
Admurustration.

A detailed narrative of the work to be undertaken and a copy of the firms’ charge out
rates are detailed at appendix 5

“A Creditors” Gude to Administrators’ Fees” is available for download at
https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Admnu
nustrators_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Joint Admurstrators at the address on the front of this
report and this will be provided to you at no cost. Information on this insolvency
process may be found on the R3 website here
http //www .creditorinsolvencyguide.co uk/>,

The details of the speafic work undertaken 1s described in section 11 “The manner in
whach the affairs of the business have, since the date of appomntment, been managed”.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Approval is also being sought for our category 2 disbursements which are histed in
appendix 7, which details the esttmated expenses to be incurred during the course of
the Admurustration

Solicitors

My sohiators, Teacher Stern LLI’, have been instructed on a time-costs basis to
provide legal advice on ali aspects of the Admindstration My solicitors outstanding
time-costs to 27 July 2016 amount to £5,450 plus VAT My solicitors” fees are being
regularly reviewed as part of the strategic review of the case

Page | 10




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

922

923

924

925

926

927

10.

101

Agents

My agents, James Owen & Co, have been mstructed to market and realise the assets
of the Company. My agents were instructed on a fixed fee basis which was agreed in
the sum of £15580 plus VAT which remains outstanding No further fees are
expected to be incurred.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

Whilst 1t 15 antiapated that the Company will move from Admmustration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to pay a dividend to creditors, the timing
of that move 15 currently unknown and therefore it 1s not known what work wall
remain to be carrted out by the Jomnt Liquidators once the Admimstration 1s
termunated

Despite these uncertainties, to ensure that the Jomt Liquidators can act immediately
to admuruster the winding up without needing to incur additional costs in reverting
to creditors with information on their eshmates, the Joint Liquudators” proposed fee 1s
as follows--

- Tume costs estunated at £10,000.00 plus VAT 1n respect of all statutory work to be
undertaken, and

- Tume costs estimated at £10,000.00 plus VAT to be charged in relation to the
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The above estimated fees are expected to be a truec and fair reflection of the work to
be carried out 1n the Liqudation and are based on the time costs that are expected to
be incurred

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval

for fees in cxcess of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary
beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors

Details of the expenses expected to be incurred in the Liquidation are attached at
appendix 9

PURPOSE AND END OF ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Admirustration Order is to achieve one of the following
hierarchucal objectives in accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the

Insolvency Act 1986.-

¢ (a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

Paca | 11




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

102

103

10 4.

10.5.

10.6.

11,

111

* (b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely 1if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),
or

¢ (c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as there was no interest in the purchase of the
Company’s shares due to the level of the Company’s lhabilities In addition, a
Company Voluntary Arrangement would not have been viable as the Company
would have been unable to make sufficient profit in order to enable contributions to
be made

As a result, [ am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by
continuing fo trade the business to ensure a sale of the business and assets as a going
concern can be completed. This 1s expected to result 1n a higher value being obtained
for the Company’s assets than would have been available should the Company have
been placed into Luquudation

Exit route

It 15 intended that the Administration will end by the Company being placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation with Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely being
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors may nomunate a different
Liquudator provided that nominations to that effect are received before the approval
of these Proposals. Any alternative nomination for proposed Liquidator will need to
be received before the Proposal 1s approved

Any acl required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Jomt
Liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

However, if there are only funds to pay a prescribed part distribution to creditors, it
15 proposed that the Admunistration will end by the Company being dissolved.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE, SINCE
THE DATE OF APPOINTMENT, BEEN MANAGED

As detailed above, the primary function of an Admirustrator 1s to achieve one of the
objectives set out in paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 The
purpose of the Admunistrahion 1s to achieve objective (b) achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up

Paca | 17



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

112

113

114

115

11 6.

117

118

11.9

Administration and planning (including statutory reporting)

Creditors will note that, although much of the work is anticipated to prowide a
financial benefit to creditors, the Jont Administrators are required by law and by
their regulatory body to conduct other work that might appear to have lhittle or no
financial benefit to creditors  In addition, there are other parts of the work whuch the
outcome, and consequently any financial benefit to creditors, is unclear at present

Creditors will receive updates on these matters in the Joint Administrators’ progress
reports. An estimate of the hikely return for creditors based on the current financial
position 1s provided at appendix 10

Receipts and payments account

My receipts and payments account for the period from 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016 1s
attached at appendix 11 I have detailed below key information about asset
realisahons, however, more detalled narrattve about the work undertaken may be
found at appendix 5

Sale of the business and assets

Upon my appointment, the business and assets were marketed for sale and my
agents have approached various parhies on their database whom may have be
interested however there was no real interest

An offer has been made and accepted from the durector and contracts have been
issued for £150,000. We are due to complete on this shortly

Marketing activities conducted by the Company and or the Administrator

One of the directors was asked to provide information on any parties that they were
aware of, who would be interested 1n purchasing the business and assets of the
Company, and who would be willing to have the employees transferred to them as
part of a sale. The director was asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the
Company prior to my appomntment The director advised that he was not aware of
any interested parties, other than himself, as he 1s intrinsically linked to the business
and 1ts customers and suppliers, and that there had been no marketing activities
undertaken by the Company or by hum personally prior to the Admrustration of the
Company.

My agents, James Owen & Co were then instructed by me to market the business and
assets of the Company for sale The agents placed an advert in the business section
of the Daily Telegraph, airculated details to over a dozen potential purchasers on
their database, having targeted three in similar businesses

Thus led to two parties expressing an interest, however, no parties reaching the stage
of signing a Non-Disclosure Agreement to provide them with financial mnformation

Pann { 172




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

1110

11.11

1112

1113.

11.14

1115

11.16.

11.17

of the Company. Our agents are of the opinion that no offers were recerved because
the Company does not own any Plant and Machinery and very little stock, also the
leases were of little or no value To this effect the only firm offer received was from
the former director of the Company, Mr Paul Alexander Jesus, for the sum of
£150,000.

The agents exhausted ail avenues during the three week marketing period and, in
their opinion, advised us they have no hesitation in recommending the acceptance of
the offer in question from Mr Paul Jesus using a new Company called Acton
Coachworks (Sports Cars) Limited

The payment terms are for £10,000 to be paid on completion with 15 monthly
mstalments of £9,333 33

Therefore on the advice of my agents and with no other likely interest or
forthcoming offers, I agreed to accept the offer of £150,000 from Mr Paul Jesus 1
confirm that Teacher Stern have been mnstructed to draft the sales contract and all
other necessary documentation

Goodwill (which includes fixed assets)

Agents had originally valued the goodwill at £100,000 on a going concern basis At
the time of the offer being made Goodwill was revised down to £68,000 due to the
loss of some insurance contracts due to the company entering Admurustration The
value relates to the trading name, trading style and accreditabions which are difficult
to obtain and the investrnent 1n staff trainmg since they are specifically trained to
carry out the work on the high prestige vehicles of its chentele.

Book debis

The value of the trade debtors at the date of the Administration was £371,831.33.
Some of the debtors are also creditors and therefore I expect set off to occur on
certan balances Due to many contras the estimated realisable value is £274,831

These will not form part of the sale and it is the intention of the Jont Adminustrators
to continue to collect these Since the date of the Admanistration, trade debtors in the
sum of £175,286 31 have been realised.

I expect to realise further debtors of ¢ £99,000
Trading the Company

Upon my appointment 1t was dectded to trade the Company 1n order to preserve the
goodwill and to achueve increased realisations through a sale as a going concern.

Pace | 14



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

1118

1119

11.20

1121

1122

Detailed below are the 1ssues dealt with during trading and are ongoing -

* Cash-flow forecasts and ongowng comparisons between actual and budgeted,

e General management of any trading 1ssues,

* Invoicing and purchase orders to customers,

¢ Management of employees 1ssues,

¢ Premises - discussions with the landlord regarding rent for the trading period

e Plant and machinery - laising with creditors regarding lease agreements;

* Liaising with supphers regarding ongoing trading terms, renegotating and
extending contracts,

* Liasing with utility supphers for ongoing provision of services,

* Liaising with insurers to determine insurance requirements;

* Rewviewing computer systems used for trading

The trading has, in the main, been managed by the Joint Admurustrators and senior
management as 1t has consisted of a number of meetings i order to renegotiate
terms and agreements It was considered whether 1t was appropnate for a juruor
member of the team to be present on site on a daily basis, however, 1t was considered
that this would be expensive and would not ultimately provide a benefit in the
Admimstrabon.

Attached at appendix 12 15 my trading profit and loss account relating for the period
2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016 You will note that there is to be a trading loss in the sum
of £41,972 .45. Thus includes the Admurustrators esttmated time costs for trading in the
sum of £30,000

Attached at appendix 13 is my trading receipts and payments account for the period
2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016 which delails the actual receipts received and payments
made during the period. [ comment below on the main expenses imncurred:-

Stock

The company did not have sufficient supplies of motor vehicle parts and paint to be
able to complete the work m progress and service the clients during the trading
penod The stock held by the company in respect of parts and paint at the date of my
appomntment amounted to £30,000 The sum of £3,555.11 was paid in respect of parts
and the sum of £16,434.84 has been paid 1n respect of paint supplhes The value of the
stock and paint on site at the date of sale of the business will form part of the sale

conlract

Repairs and Running Costs

11.23 The company as part of their exclusive service provide courtesy vehucles to chents

The cost of providing these during the trading period amounted to £10,443. The

Pama | 15




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

company also had velucles which its employees used and the cost of running these
vehicles during the trading period amounted to £2,052 45

11 24, Repairs and maintenance for the motor vehicles amounted to £1,029 60 during the
trading period

Employees

11.25 A review of the current work 1n progress and the anticipated work over the iutal
weeks of trading was under taken It was determined that to mantain the reputation
and good will of the business and to be able to complete the anticipated work the 28
employees of the company would be required and therefore the wages of £54,197 73
and the associated PAYE and NIC costs of £18,442 07 have been paid in respect of the
June wages.

IT/Software

11 26 The computer system used by the company 1s required for the processing of chient jobs
and it was therefore necessary to pay for the lease of the software system during
trading and thus amounted to £1,32130 As well as paymng for leasing the software,
expenses were also incurred for the month for the use of the systems used to maintamn
accounting packages such as sage, and for on hine archiving of files for the company
clients. Suppliers have been paid mn this period 1n the sum of £4,676 74

11.27 Petty Cash Float
It was decided that a float should be mamtained at the company during the trading
period A float of £3,500.00 has been set up for sundry expenses incurred by the
Company. This has faclitated any urgent orders that have needed to be made since
the company was placed 1n administration. The float will be reconciled upon the sale
of the business.

Premises

11 28 In order to provide the services to chents the premuses occupied by the company were
required and therefore rent for the penod in occupation needs to be pard Rent for the
prenuses in the sum of £24,611 00 has been paid. Please note that this includes rent for
July and I am expecting a partally refund of £8,000 as we are due to complete on this
matter shortly Please note that this does not include rates and these will be pa:d
separately

Utilities
11 29 The total utilities incurred for water, gas elechnicity and telephones during the period
are £1,709.34

Pave t 14



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

Sundry Items

1130 You will note from my trading account that various other amounts have been

1131

11 32

1133

11.34

11 35

mncurred in respect of items necessary to continue to trade 1 have not commented on
individual items under £1,000

Joint Administrators’ investigations
I am required to investigate the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to the
Administration with two main objectives -

+ To 1dentify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions agamst directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences, and

» To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disquahfication proceedings are appropriate

In the early stages of the Admurustration, this work will mvolve examimng the
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other seruor staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the joint
Admirustrators’ steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, 1t may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathermg evidence
and in exploning further the existence and value of assets to target If the Joint
Admunistrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal achon may
be appropriate.

In addation, 1f the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Adminustrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Services’ investigators
in therr work, which may include prowviding the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given 1n evidence of
those proceedings

To date, I have carned out the following tasks to assist with my investigations -

» Requested copy bank statements for the pre Admurustration bank account for the
last three years,

e Invited creditors to provide information regarding matters they consider should
be investigated,

ann | 17




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

1136

11 37.

11.38

12.

12 1.

13.

131

14.

14.1

14.2

14 3.

¢ Requested questionnaires to be completed by all directors 1n office in the three
years prior to the Adminustration

Proposed future actions in order to achieve the objective of the Administration

We are due to complete on the sale of the business and assets of the Company
shortly Part of my duties will be to continue to collect the deferred consideration
over the next 15 months

I will also continue to collect the book debts with the assistance of the Director, Mr
Paul Jesus

Once all assets have been reahsed and, upon completion of my investigation and
conduct review to the Insolvency Service, I will be n a posion to place the
Company mto Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation mn order to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS

The Company’s centre of mam inferest was m London and I therefore consider that
the EC Regulations will apply These proceedings with be main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

REASON THE ADMINISTRATOR DECIDED NOT TO CALL A MEETING
Not applicable
MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

It is intended that a meeting of creditors by correspondence will be held to consider
and vote on the Joint Administrators” Proposals, detailed below Please find enclosed
formal notice of conduct of business by correspondence (form 2.25B) at appendix 14
and also a proof of debt form at appendix 15

You may only vote at the meeting by correspondence if you complete and return the
proof of debt form and form 2 25B, having completed the voting section of the form.
Your completed forms must be received by no later than noon on 10 August 2016

Whilst 1t has been decided fo hold a meeting by correspondence, creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request that an
actual meeting of creditors to be called Such a request must be made on form 2 21B
within 5 business days of the date of these Proposals. This form 1s available upon
request

Pacn | 1R




Actan Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to creditors

25 July 2016

144. The following resolutions are to be put to creditors:-

a)

b)

d)

e)

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the Company’s business and realise
assets in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the
Admuinistration.

The Admunistration will end by the Company being placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liqurdation with Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely to be appointed as
joint Liquidators of the Company and they will act jointly and severally

NB Creditors may nomunate different Liquidators, but in the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the Jont Liquidators Any
alternattve nomunations for proposed Liquidators will need to be received before
the Proposal 1s approved

However, if there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors,
other than a prescrnibed part distribution, 1t 1s agreed that the Admuinsstrahion wall
end by the Company being dissolved

Creditors consider and 1f thought fit apponl a creditors’ commuttee to assist the
Joint Admunustrators (such commuttee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors).

In the absence of a creditors’ commuttee,
The Joint Admunustrators’ fees be based on the following:-

- That the Joint Admuustrators’ fees in relafion to trading, estimated to be
£30,000 plus VAT, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Admirnustrators and thewr staff with such tune to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates at the time the work 1s performed
(plus VAT); and

- 25% of gross asset realisations to be charged in respect of all work carned out
in respect of the sale of the business and assels and debtors, and

- A fixed fee of £10,00 plus VAT to be charged in respect of all statutory and
creditor work carrted out, and

- A fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT 1n respect of the investigation matters This
includes and 15 hmited to the ufial investigation and CDDA reporhng My
fee does not include any work to be undertaken in respect of any examination

Para | 1Q



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
In Administration

Report to credifors

25 July 2016 ‘l

or hthganon for further recoverics Please note that in this event, further fee
approval will be requested in due course.

f) That the Joint Admunustrators be authorised to draw ther category 2
disbursements in the sum of £2,665 plus VAT and £1,915 plus VAT for the
Admunistration and Liquudation respectively

g) The Joint Admunstrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre
appointment fees and expenses as set out in the Proposals in the sum of
£33,907 50 plus VAT to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and when
funds permut, spht as follows -

- UHY Hacker Young LLP - £3,635 plus VAT
- Teacher Stern LLP - £13,591 plus VAT
- Mirs S Jesus - £16,681 50 plus VAT -to be agreed

h) The Jomnt Liquidators’ fee be based on the following:-

- Estimated fime costs of £10,000 plus VAT in respect of all statutory work to be
undertaken, and

- Estimated time costs of £10,000 plus VAT to be charged in relation to the
payment of a dividend to unsecured credttors.

1) That the Joint Admurustrators will be discharged from liabihty under the
Admirustraton, immediately upon the Jomnt Administrators filing their final
report to creditors

14.5 These Proposals may be revised by the Joint Admirustrators should the creditors so
wish.

@\,\

Michael Kiely
Joint Admirustrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Admimstratols who act as agents for the
Company without personal hability

Michael Kiely s heensed to act as an [nsolvency Prachitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Paca | N



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited

= —— ——————]

Management Accounts for the period ended 31 March 2016

Registration number 2760885




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited

e ———————_———______—— -~ — ___———— e — ——— ————————

Profit and loss account
For the period ended 31 March 2016

Period Year ended
Notes ended 30/06/2015

31/03/2016
Turnover 2,116,272 3,381,365
Cost of Sales 846,736 1,782,669
Gross Profit

1,269,536 1,598,696
Admunistrative Expenses

1,275,861 1,555,700
Operating (loss)/ Profit 2 -

6,325 42 996
Other mterest receivable amd stmilar 3
mcome - 9,753
Interest Payable and similar charges

. 10,940
Profit on ordinary activites before taxation 6,325 41,809
Tax payable 4 - 16,192

Profit/Loss for the period 8 6325 25,617



Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited

— ———— ——————— ———————  — ———— - ———————————————

Balance sheet
As at 31 March 2016

Period Year
Notes ended ended
31/03/2016 30/06/2015
£ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
5
Tangible Assets 22247 28582
Current Asset
Stocks
234,644 89.644
6
Debtors 860,392 964,574
Cash at bank and 1n hand
13,609
1,104,036 1,067,827
Short term hiabilities 7 - _
1,154,834 1,118,635
Net current Assets 50,798 50 808
Total Asset less current - -
Lhabilhities 28,551 22226
Long term habilities _
Net Assets 28,551 22,226
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
6.000 6,000
Profit and loss account 8 - -
34,551 28,226

1. - -
Shareholder's funds 28.551 22,226
. — 0}




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limated - In Admustration

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 2 june 2016

Assels specifically pledged
Goodwill
Less amount due to Metro Bank

Shortfall the charge holder o/f

Motor Vehucles
less Subject to finance

Agsets not specifically pledged
Stocks

Trade Debtors

COther Debtors

Prepayments

Cash at Bank

Contract wath clients

IP

wIP

Net property available to preferential credifors
Preferential creditors

OQutstanding wages and holiday pay

Net property available

Estumated prescnbed part of net property offwd
Surplus avanlable to floatng charge holder
Secured creditor Metro Bank
Surplus/(defiaency) to floahng charge holder
Prescibed part b/fw

Funds available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors

Trade Creditors

Other creditors

HMRC
Accruals

Total surplusf{dehiciency) to unsecured credstors

NOTES

1 Book values

NOTES Book values

22,247

719,179)

234,644
293,922
525,864
49,606
\]

0
0
0

b,
JAZYRR

1233 940

7.3
(733 03}

130,647
—_——

£

{223 421)

(223,421
 —— ]

3068

1,104,036

L107104

1,107,104

1,107,104

Appendix 2
ERV
£ £
68,000
(2234213
{155,421}
==
19,179
119,179)
0
30,000
274,831
unfertain
10,000
5,000
37,600
356,831
356,831
356,831
356831
74,366
282,465
(135,471
127,044
74,366
201,410
(359,34
t1RZ,055%
725384
{7 SNy

1753,036)

137),R26)

These values have been extracted from a management account balance sheet for the period 31 March 2016




Acton Coachwarks (UK} Laimued In Admunisiraton
tiat of creditors

Name Amount (£)
Al Donts | imited 222400
abdutminsmen 100400
Aceruly 7 bl )
ADRP Call Centros Liemicd 210m
A Producs U0 N 4254
Adr Quatity Limited 22
Alan Dy (Honda) Limiied 537 65
Avioudio imtallations 200
Antinnuart Insemabusaad T3
Augaan Taatmem | i 43240
Aullands o Finchkey M.C 1458
Borm Tokeeom 7476
Bospube ks 1 fizon
Bywc Tolom ings Lanited 1200
Hede s HIZ.54
Chlten 4971 28
UEE Tie Towes To Supply 4347
Ciecle Leasing Limited 1635
CL Signs Limihed Jouph
Classic i urance Serviees Limeted 1nn
Cunnolly Luather Renovaton Iz en
[S %] L6
Diveimung, 55115
Dy Fit 1,1499%
Faling Coaunol .08
L nfwhl Auke Rocosery Limuaed ”
Taas Card Toéh
{omva Lepal Expenees Linuied 21,597.59
fn-harer Accountanis HI 460 b0
I~ R anumaties Lid 2 46A 90
Tuekm dushnghay 204 {xt
Lan b Irotand Linwicd 456 63
1 Fadrtdoas gt Renwo sl A
Crownrew) Sutwrity Seraces 145 )
Crowve Guowp 74
CL evovery Lamnited 1 58440
H2O Europe Lad B2/ 52
Hue Purch e Creditors wWiew
HXAIRC 255,940 1
TR Onwvens Hatiand Park 17 114 57
1R Onwwen Sportoars M
HR Qv Hotrard 22468
VIR Chven Bently 1295
(LRGN 2024 X
Jum af 1 182878
1 il 1640
1pon Luwited 1 a2
Tesive vy UK 7000
by sluen Tafinmatim servaces Linited m
| inowest L ommeccial Wawkepice 32,366 5H
Py Goroge Linuted 74393

Liunband Vehiclke Mana,eaong 13 R94 48
Lincdion Bonuugh of Ealing UH25.54
Vorndon Bornugh ol Hilingdon xR
Laoldi s Land Rover Dubus Road K76 14
Lamdors Mhotor Croup Limited LLrrd
Ly sudsov lone Rarnett T IO
N & Moy 165000
A1 Auhe Linsied 430
Akt By Edgivare Rid 12.577.55
Aedro Bink PLC 100
it s Systems Lis [Ly3: i}
Trak aadidors to be cinfinmed 15L217 0
Alas W Griwp Limited BHA2342
Al Sty

Nt Shitins TG Ke
Ol Selsbums {SF} Lanied N3
Other eredltims. 132,955 0
Lorer Horos & Associakes 360
Ity Conhfants 34506
Pincy Bainvis Lamuted W4 40
Tawsche Comire Reading 43.80
Trostiz Cir Hire A9 67RAN
Kiont Gas Lumiee K3b1e
Revasdut wn Onl Linuted 35N
Kyl hutiat Virtor Caes 1205807
S Lk 15137
et dugr am. 12,0
sem Oc A 765
~warndd aluia Sofety & Health Lumited .50
i Anrunh e Equipmc Lunited 1L 17
s Malar Tuchniaans Linuted 12741
el 3T Sedutasns VK
TN Cramp b ]
Talk Tl A3z
1 i Offwce Supphes 764
Thamw- Water Uthtxs iR e
The Al nnw nt Contre #,X513.80
Topws Delathing Limeod LT
TP U ok Renal 42412
M A ofbawagan Croup UK s a
Feafiba Laputed 136 1x)
Tr eegurrt furr Lomsden T
T2 st for Lamdan 1151
Vak Aulin Ll 57
Arenan S hwen k Linwted LD
Lubkanrzen Finangal Sooes £22407
A ubhasvagon Grenip L A7PAT

Address
13 Salibiil Chrse

By B 277

2 Mittenium Gan,

1 The Cenmirvard

1} Grunibsin Road

J2 )37 Park Run al Rond
B Porm Avenue

36 Clark Strovt

Umil & Newth Ciecular luad
St rliog, Houw

Unit 6 hoat Plac,

Vet 3

To Box 927

11 The, Avenue

Unit 654

The Barracks

42 Whicux Road

25 Harcules Way

2 & ¥ Ao Conert
Qakland House

Mara House

Victora Rond Diss
Perceval House

Una 2 Cannon Ropd
Exximobil House

12 Bury Rachdak Old Rewd
5 Broadbont Close
Stuck House

Hoifmans Heiuse
Coedon House

127 Heok Road

W7 Gaconhd Avenu
Unst 22 Vactoria Wy

22 14oyloke Road

5 5t Martiny Avenue
M

w

35 Crmberiand Avenyuy
5 & Schooi Rord

Muttem Court

Mjton Coart

Ut 1 & 2 Buflalo Court
Th Hede

21 ["umbridye Rosd
Uriy 7 16 Ralvway Stevet Bushves Fuk
23 Apham Rind

Unli 5

The Annex

19 Carlish. Hoad

Seven Brindley PMlace
Asaistant Dsrccton of Gorp Resourees

131 Dukes Road
[hwiswmnal OHice Dairy Farm Coflages
kzad

1 17 Hirwe: Street
413 Edgwarn. Road

Unit 12723 Jessop Wy, New ark Incustnal
Estak

2la Bales Road

U1 Stewkley Rnadt
133 Minner Rond
2Camy Hall Porads

Enpinects and Asscasors

fOBon 42

Bath Road

1B1E Hiph Street

Regant House

Fuourwavs Fann Budkd ingy
15 Berka ey Square
Wiunidale Rowd

673 Bourke St

3% Rucknalty Orive

49 Meifurgd Court

Unat 1 Botlard Indusinal kstabe
4 Sunbeom Road

12 Sunbeam Cresamt

4t Fartawn Grove

Tannay House, Uret 13-14
PO BOX 234

173 Bilton Roed

Unta 15 Prenmer Park,
Unrut 735 Tudar Estat
PQ Haoz 338

First FIoor Offwes

143437 The Vo

Tiw Devp Bugness Comtre
Brumowick Court
Yrvumare Drive

Appendix 3

Uxbeodgs

Manchester

Westiwee Drive
Dunmags Lang

Bailards Lune

Limdun

Hayey

Panley

Limdion

Old Sarimun Park

On furd Rowd

Roman Park, Roman Way
Admuii

High Liggh

Crand Urdom Trading, Exate
400 Bollon Road

Limdon

Farmberough

Wamingion

Tatbot koad

Tarporley Busines Cenlin
Narfalk

£ BOX 138

Heathficks Indusinal Estate
Ermmyn Way

Burgy

Foghgote

Seymaur Rosd

Haftmans Way

Brrow Siroet

Epsom

Haonwell

Rurges Hil

London

Luton

London

Rurth Acon

25 37 (Hd Brampton Road
25-27 Gl Brompton Read
Kansay Avenue

Edwar, Raad

Nutting, Hill Gute

Ratlwaoy Srevt

Londun

Narw Fuodds Businesa Park
3 Schoal Rowd

Culindak

Birmangham

Town Hall

Wistern Road
Cuton Hail Lanc

Baitersca
Fapwan

uwark

Roswurd
W,
Harrnw
kingsway

29 Easthourne Road

Harkow

Chteol

Edgware

haxial Avenye
Dl Rewd
Lowwhsty
Wokingham
Mcthoume
Brchet Wond
Hardwick Lrange
Lordswind Industrial £alate
Lomdon

Lundoa

Bansbod

Cy powes Busimess Park
Swindon

Perinale

PreTer Park Road
Atgey Road

Lreds

132 Georgg Lane

Hull
Yeuaruns Drive
Blakelands




LYA 0 10 nadys v sy

05 [T [ Wo ) DOEST are o0 oRe (3150 Apnoy afeaay
ﬁ 00 03 ey 00 07 (i) 00 S7E1E 103 [T gal ) QIDEYEHD T VO
.ﬂlﬂm.ﬂll 000 G o Mo 0b & [tk 009 UNOH VIOI)
00 W 000 0o 0 ang 00 0 [0 00 0 oo ] oo 0 200 o0 000 o 0o R ayeads wa)y
Ko o wo 100 000 %00 [ 000 oo 000 oo Wé o 0o o noo oo Andoy vOao
1] oo 00 oo wo 0o orn 600 ¢ oo wo oo 000 oo D0 owra gl 000 SUORIUUEL] UMY thy
ooe [teni] ol gl wo o 000 g ara on 0ne oo bErd 00ra are e 009 mIAAM T 415
noRe¥gRan]
o ore 000 XI'0 00 dd oo 000 0o 0o 007 000 000 o 000 oo oon sy andondurg Fuiod ug
W 1] 00 hoero o0 110 o 000 we 000 000 000 000 [ oo 00 g Juypesy my Dupumadsy
000 ore o0 i 000 oo w0 ] o (8] 000 0o 1] oo a0¢ 000 o RonesxdQ P jwaundeuey
Surpexy
wo wo o0 000 000 (] e 000 e 000 ™00 000 000 000 L] ] [t SWHND) 03P
wo ra oo 00 wg 000 ead (12 o0 000 [Eel) 0 ¢ 009 00 ¢ L] o (L) $A01 P2 YA[M VORI LN
woyrpa)
0o (1 ih1] i ])] 00 O L] 00 0 oo 000 oD Lind) (L) 060 o wn 080 ona 000 L Ju vopunay
] 0o 000 it w®o 0o ®o 00 wo o o 00 1} (5] oo 000 [14 wo ST s pue su|sng. Kados,
000 wo [T ﬂ: cao 000 00 005 )] hul] oo 000 000 000 000 00 0 oy sy Bulinsur Bupinoeg
o (L1 0o 00 0o [T on 000 000 000 ] 000 000 0o 00 wo oo WO 15g
RSV JO VORI
000 0o oo N0 0o oo o0 p 007 000 007 000 i wy o0 000 00 0 000 Fuemoday Lcimng
000 w00 1] 000 wo 000 w0 ®D 00 000 WD )¢ 000 000 00D 000 too $PXITY 10 AUV Y
1103 0869 oo tl ] we oo 000 000 L] ] 000 jorszer 00§ jooy L] oooleT Ao Soavmyg oie
oo oo o oro oo 09 00 000 0o 0 ooy 00 O 00 L] 001 000 0o LOHENRON 1wl addy
oo wo o o0 000 000 [141] o wo 000 3] 00 000 000 ] ] oo dipganensuwpy
Bunererg p vonensunapy

] ki ] ooyl {7 sinaglf 15 e ) ooy 37 amofif {7 anoHl % n:..em—
Moy Apnop) Bay 3507 fep0Y £100]] {eHO], IPRIFIITWPY s0tUn| JEEIUtpY IDRYSUAUDY NG Jafeurpy 5oy 1Sy FLAREN] asupy ] UOHIUNT HA0M JO UOHRIT ISFRD)

vripuaddy

FS03 AL YOURGSIUNUPY A1, ]
UCHRAEIURIPY U] PAREL (1) HROMYIvTY UODY

] 87




Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited in Administration
Detailed narrative of work to be undertaken in the Administration and fee estimate

Appendix 5

Approval for the remuncration sought 1s based on an esttmate of the work necessary to the
completion of the admirustration of the case. Should additional work be necessary beyond what
1s contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors

General Description | Includes

[ Proposed fee

Administration and Planning

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory
requirements

Advertising in accordance with
statutory requirements

Document
mantenance/file
review/checklist

Month one, three and then six
monthly review

Filing of documents

File reviews

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening
and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconcihations
Correspondence with bank regarding
specific transfers

Plannung / Review

Discussions regarding status of case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Fixed fee of £10,000

Creditor reports

Preparing annual progress report,
investigabion, meeting and general
reports to creditors

Meeting of Creditors

Preparation of meeting notices,
proxies and advertisements

Forward notice of meeting to all
known creditors

Preparation of meeting file, including
agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of creditors,
reports to creditors, advertisement of
meeting and draft minutes of meeting
Responding to queries and questions
followng meeting

Asset realisations

Sale of business and
assets

Instructing and liaising with agents
Preparing an information
memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy
Assessment and review of offers
recerved

Negotiating with intended purchaser

25% of asset realisations




Appendix 5

General Description

Includes

Proposed fee

Exchanges with sohcitors to agree sale
and purchase agreement

Book debts

Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors
Reviewing and assessing ledgers
Receiving updates from factoring
comparues and liaising reassignment
of ledger

Liarsing with debt collectors and
sohators

Dealing with disputes, including
commumncating with directors/former
staff

Trading

Average
hourly
rate

Estimated
hours

Total cost

Management of
operations

Liaising with supphers to secure
supplies and credit terms
Estabhishung new accounts with utihity
providers

Ensuring security of premises,
computer system and stock

Liaising with management and staff
Mamntamung purchase order registry
Preparing and authorising receipt
vouchers

Preparing and authorising payment
vouchers

Submitting online payroll returns
Concluding payroll

Collecting sales ledger

£310

97

£30,070

Accounting for
trading

Reviewing company’s budgets and
financial statements

Preparing budgets

Finahsing trading profit or loss
Trading strategy review

VAT returns

£165

£4,950

Ongowmng employee
1ssues

Consultation with staff, employees
and sub-contractors

Review of staffing requirements for
trading period

£165

10

£1,650

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection of company books and
records

Correspondence to request
information on the company’s
dealings

Fixed fee of £10,000




Appendix 5

General Description

Includes

Proposed fee

Reconstruction of finanaial affairs of
the company

Reviewing company’s books and
records

Preparation of deficiency statement
Review of specific transactions and
haising with directors regarding
certain transactions

Preparation of investigation file for
purpose of 1dentifying potential assets
Liaising with the commuttee/creditors
or major creditors about further action
to be taken

CDDA reporting

Preparing statutory investigation
reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service
Submussion of report with the
Insolvency Service

Preparahon and submission of
supplementary report if required

Examinations

Preparing brief to sohicator

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding
examinations

Attendance at examination
Reviewing exarmination transcripts
Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding
outcome of examinations and further
actions available

Litagation /
Recovenes

Internal meetings to discuss status of
Istigation

Preparing brief to solicitors

Liaising with solhicitors regarding
recovery actions

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settlement matters

Further fee approval to be
requrred if further action 1s
required

Creditors

T
¥

Creditor
Communication

Recerve and follow up creditor
enquuries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence
to creditors and their representatives
via facsimile, emanl and post

Dealing with proofs
of debt

Receipt and filing POD when not
related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding
POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to
potential creditors inviting submission
of POD

-

Fee to be mcurred 1n the
Liquidation




Appendix 5

General Description

Includes

Proposed fee

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from
claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to
claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Creditors
Committee

Holding an mitial meehng of the
Commuttee

Reporting to commuttee members
Seeking the committees approval on
case strategy

Calhing and holding meetings of the
committee as requured and the
arcumstances of the case dictate

No fees eshmate has been
provided since thus will not incur
any costs unless a Comnuttee is
elected.

In the event a Commuttee 1s
elected, further fee approval shall
be proposed

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Statf Charge out rates
£

Insolvency Prachihoner/Partners 340-750
Threctors 275-400
Sentor Manager 255-320
Manager 175-300
Assistant Manager 165-250
Senior Adminustrator 135-250
Admunistrator 80-150
Junior Admunistrator 70-85
Secretartal/Adrurnustraton  support 0
staff
Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their ime to each case
Support staff include cashier, secretanal and administration support
Please be advised that the munimum unit of tume recorded 1s 6 munutes




———

x5 TYL0L

TSRy J9 Loy vAn pay

ey £ 20urH]

ATAATTIIONENY

Sogme 1y TYLol Bopnimoy

Pana

oF uwaddey  (Rem o umol 2w, aprangEy W0

o moyadgyriome  ust B | pwaig oeng

waded dupqrom a1 LAY

mog £xaxg (] 20y wrre 34 gy o eioaces rusay ] vy,

DD I[P 1 3 20 1800 poouny |, adeped ¢ <o) Aioneg pud

o) np o nEeD LLLITTTNY atoding w adi | 1) Sp 1y £390) moding wedl)

2Aedaurd 51 NIWISHNOSIA 40 SISA IVNY 1 Aasipare 11 NAWISUAASIO 4O SISATYNY
v A fo pu sy 3w mfifp,
[T35 ] wo '] ST w0 TN i Y] 01 pea Aoy essny
E o ey oV (T w7 PO0TVS6 L83 o T e 50T TraINUYHI ANLL YL

i
L2 % wiq 010 2t 000 méy e KW SUNON VL))
@ oo oo L wro c0 0 [ 00 oo ] o Leade] oon o0 W (R o winegy diedg any
L] e 0o ko 1] oo 00 00 Ly ] w0 oo m ne W jua wan #dn YOO
o0 00 wp 00D 00N il [ ]1] LT me w0 wp fan my o 003 Pl 0o DK TURL Y MDY
w00 1] wa oo 0o 00 0 W o wn 04 0 my [s1i] a o coo T.Ee oo HOASY T Jl
wwepviiynsy
200 o wo Mo wo oo on oo Wy o wu v n mn o wu oo wn saniz) aasnp | Fupdd wy
1 On GITEL L'E:N Lkl Ll o L] ooy wn OF] o (LTS~ NP oo na s rcrl qust Hupeag oy rvessy
(LN wgus W i) wo norn [Lut] 00 mn i o D01 & aree jara o s o suogivacdy) w wowadruciy
Toppeay
94731 e nT oo o0 o 003 (o ol Y mo on e o0 koo ma o oo AN RGP
L 0 4L i34 o mn oc wrg oo i1 o0e mo oz 02 L] e T s WOIIPRALD M LR URuADnTy
Henpay
wo L] n ] 1] 060 oo %D mu Lo wo LLay L] jon woe oy we L 10 L)
LT3~ JLIFL ] 34 xTe) orn L i iy wo janm we (0D mn {1 wo R L9k okl ETIMSE pur seaneng Kudouy
[ i3~ o5l atl 0G0} oy [y [Lia) oo ¢ (L] 60D [21)e) 0 e oo o O (Tt ol Qaery Brnu Buarcag
g [Ligled 0« i) [134.] lu] no Waﬂ ' Td wo teh] fei] en Wy r:.n 50 WENY D) W0
BITY JOTOUVEN Iy
ICENL o5oE Wy 00 0 ore oo 0en 0y ey L] D] [ 0 we or o 0 wy 10 o1 Aupacloy dxciraag
LT 054487 04 0d 1 w ot pon 209 @o 0l 0 0 00 2% (L4 ?a wa ﬁ»ﬂb— Loy Fpatyy 1 BniRuy
B3 Ao r 33 on il e g oo 00 032 %1 il o weg ey (] on VT Futmity) aseny
0¥yt st Wt ooy o ura unn 00 S wi o2 on i [t Ty 1) o1 o von ey i) Euokly
nm oFoll wn oo e [0x0 voa lecvore oy 00 [ ] 0wy i o oo mn $naag aapsHsiaUDY
Fuirueyy p usgriisivpy
1 ¥ 3 unayl |5 uncy| |5 wnay] 2 wrayl [ smay] ¥ wnot| 13 wng)f

ey Lpnay By we) mey WNOH mIe) AT Y g un [ midwpy JTIYIUILPY Jug 25Fcuvyy ey aafuuegy 03sa)g uusy HOILIUD) W0 jO BEHNILEIN LD

3 uypasddy

02 A(nf £7 of fuannujedidz jo wepy g 102 sun( T popad agi10) sisos amy) 5 T ——
UTATERY B AR ON FRmamIREY  gunas sayser ] T )

[ papy aujef o &




L¥A Jo bt runioys 2m s2oiSi gy
IeIe oo wa w0o o 00 85¢ Mo 00 fxe (3 1500 Apnoy sBmday
05°662'727 0 0F ]ich _8 0F gic] [LeRsr Dk it 05 MCV113 ) QIDKVH) IWLL TVLOU,
N TTrTTar—"
0L 00'g o 000 00 0o 00 [1]:4 SHNOH Y.L
oo w00 000 000 00 000 son 00 w0 0o we 00 0 w00 oo o 00'0 (Y] sanss] sadoydury Buiof-ugy
3941 S 6RZ EL U4 000 w0 o oo e 00 § w0 oo omo 0D §551 oL i Boe g rer il Ofel Ruipar [ 30) Suunoary
L1k o Rlrs e oo 0 [LHY 0o Lay] wn 200 0 00 D106 o re 000 oo noo g SUNGWAEY 10 [ wAReu gy
Susprag
T F] E2 wmey] (¥ snok| {3 unop 7 amayy| (3 unayl [3 anopl |¥ snog
Hey a_unc——w:. 90D 0L SHGH {j0) ARDSITLPY foun| FESTuNTpY A Suslupy nug aafeury 155y nafeurpy Pl htidy ] Rupey VORIUTY Ha0m 4O wo 0I5 IS
o1or Amf ST 019107 aunf g pouad sy a0y 9500 ann Buipen poymIFMIGPY U] Jo Areuning
ASAOS0 B SUnRIuAL
VOMSRIpY ) BRI PYOmAR WY gy e R @:
(m) gmpuddy




Appendix 7

Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited - in Administration

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses which will have an element of shared or allocated costs

My estimate for my category 1 expenses for the period of the case 1s £28,849.40 My estimate for
my category 2 expenses for the period of the case 15 £2,665.00 and 1 am seeking a resoluhon for
approval of the basis of calculation of these expenses

Please note all figures are exclusive of VAT

. Estimate of
Expenses Category 1 Basis total
Legal fees Timne costs £10,000 00
Agent's fees Percentage £15,580 00
Professional fees Pixed £500 00
Advertising (two adverts at £73 each) Fixed £146 00
Bank charges Various £25 00
Bonding Fixed £260 00
Maul redirection Fixed £120.00
16p per week
Document Storage (estimated at 20 boxes) E:;g;’;f:‘:; £256 40
destruction

Creditor gateway fee (three reports at £14 cach) Fixed £42.00
Search fees (Companies House/Land Registry) Various £10.00
VisionBlue/INSOLV fee One off fee £110.00
Travel (attending site) Various £1,500 00
Miscellaneous Varnious £300 00
Total £28,849.40

. Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
Accounting fees include tax returns on behalf of
the msolvent estate, dealing with any profit on [ Time-costs £1,500 00
sale of assets, and any VAT advice required

One off cost of £1¢ per

Stationery / fax / postage / telephone creditor P £300 00
External storage of Insolvency Practitioner's £5 per annum for 10 years £50 00
working papers
Internal meeting room £65 per hour £65 00
Mileage 45p per mile £750 00
Total £2,665.00




Appendix 8

Acton Coachworks (UK} Limited in Administration
Detailed narrative of work to be undertaken in the Liquidation

Approval for the remuneration sought 1s based on an estimate of the work necessary to the
completion of the administrahon of the case Should additional work be necessary beyond what
1s contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors

General Description | Includes

Administration and Planning

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising 1in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Month one, three and then six monthly review
maintenance/file Filing of documents
review/checkhst File reviews
Updating checklists
Bank account Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
adrmunistration Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Planning / Review Discussions regarding status of case
Books and records/ | Dealing with records in storage
storage Sending job files to storage
Creditor reports Prepanng annual progress report, meeting and general reports to creditors
Meeting of Creditors | Preparatton of meeting notices, proxies and advertisements
Forward notice of meeting to all known creditors
Preparation of meetng file, including agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, hist of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of
meeting and draft minutes of meeting
Responding to queries and queshons following meeting
Asset realisations
Book debts Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors
Reviewing and assessing ledgers
Recerving updates from factoring companes and haising reassignment of
ledger
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Deahng with disputes, including communicating with directors/former
staff
Cash at bank Liaising with the bank relationship manager to arrange transfer
Creditors
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquuries via telephone
Cormmunicafion Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and therr representatives

via facsimule, email and post

Dealing with proofs

Receipt and filing POD when not related to a dividend




Appendix 8

General Description | Includes

of debt Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of | Preparation of correspondence to potenttal creditors mviting submussion of
debt PoD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication




Appendix 9

Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited - in Administration

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses should the Company be placed into Liquidation

My estimnate for my category 1 expenses for the period of the case 15 £920 40 My eshimate for my
category 2 expenses for the period of the case 1s £1,915.00 and I am seeking a resolution for

approval of the basis of calculation of these expenses.

Please note all figures are exclusive of VAT

. Estimate of
Expenses Category 1 Basis total
Advertising (three adverts at £73 each) Fixed £219 00
Bank charges Various £25.00
Bonding Fixed £260.00
16p per week
Document Storage (estumated at 20 boxcs) g:;g?ef i)uosx £256 40
destruction

Creditor gateway fee (four reports at £10 each) Fixed £40.00
Search fees (Compantes House/Land Regstry) Various £10.00
VisionBlue/INSOLYV fee One off fee £11000
Total £920.40

. Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
Accounting fees include tax returns on behalf of
the msolvent estate, dealing with any profit on { Time-costs £1,500.00
sale of assets, and any VAT advice required

One off cost of £10 per

Stationery / fax { postage / telephone creditor © P £300.00
Exterflal storage of Insolvency Practitioner’s £5 per annum for 10 years £50 00
working papers
Internal meeting room £65 per hour £65 00
Total £1,915.00




Acton Coachworks (UK} Lamited - In Admimstration

Estrmated Outcome 5 Las ak 19 July 2016

Assets specifically pledged
Goodwill

Leass profess;onal costs.
Agents fres

Legal fees

Jonnt Admimistrotors fees
Less Metra Bank (Metro }

Ssuplusf(Shortfall) as regards Metro

Mator Vehtcles

Asscts not specifically pledged
Stacks

1

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors - Directors loan account
Prepaytnents

Conmracts with Chents

Less profeasional casts
Valuahon agents fees

Legal fees

Order for Costs 1o Mrs Jesus
Pre Admimstration fees
Joint Adminiserators fees

Trading
Trading loss - sec Appendix 12

Net property avalable to preferenhal creditars

Prefevenhal creditors

Net property available

Estumated prescabed pant of nel property
Surplus avaslable to Metro

Balance dat to Metro (bronght forward)
Shortfall to Metro

Surplus available to msecured creditors
Presaabed pard of net property b/fwd
Unsecured creditors

Trade Credstors

HMEBC

Other creditors
Accruals

Total swrplusf{defiaency} to unsecured creditors

Estimated d:vidend to unsecured creditors (pence in the pound}

Notes

Appendax 10
Book Value Admimstration
£ £ £ £
68,000
S
T
§17 G kT
{2
22342,
11n%,221)
22,247 19,197
1517, [REE ]
3450 D
234 644 36,000
- 5000
293,922 274 831
525864 unceetan
49 606 -
0 10 GO0
1,104,036 319,831
- s Iy
- £1 1,000
- (e o
- 37
- [CIRLY]
- Lot 73
- 4l W13
- [FUESEY
- 172 082
- 172,082
- Iy
- 134,666
- {1n5221)
. =4 R33]
- 37 415
P33 341) 33 4t
2RG {235 v
VL 153) s =5
Rl e ]
TR {7=2{n,
{753 030) {"1R 620
[\ 497

1 Book values are taksn from the arch 2016 management accounts and Ihe cufrert information pravided by the Company
2 You are aware Ihat the pint adrunstrators decided lo trade the busness from the date of appomtmant to protect the goodwail of
the business and (o actweve better realisations for the benalit of creditors. This resulled in a trading loss as explained m the marn ropon



Acton Coachwaorks (UK) Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016

Appendix 11

RECEIPTS FIXED FLOATING TOTAL
£ £ £

Book Debts 000 175,286 31 175,286.31
Bank Interest Gross 000 575 575
Sundry Refund 000 103 02 103 02
Vat Payable 000 1,692 82 1,692 82

000 177,087 90 177,087 90
PAYMENTS
Wages & Salanes 000 54,197 73 54,197.73
Rents 0.00 16,305 33 16,305 33
Utiity Payments 000 1,709 34 1,709 34
Telephone oco 23051 230 51
Hire of Equiprment 000 10,443 00 10,443 00
Repairs & Maintenance 000 1,029 60 1,029.60
Sundry Expensas 0QQ 342 21 342 21
Vehicle Running Costs ¢ 00 2,052 45 2,052 45
Staltonery & Office Supplies 000 586 08 586 08
Waste Gollection 000 €93 76 693 76
Motor Parts 000 3,955 11 3,555 11
Petty Cash Float 000 3,500 00 3,500 00
IT/Software Suppliers 000 4676.74 467674
Fire Extinguishers 000 258 60 258 60
Paint Supplies 000 16,434 84 16,434 84
Vending Machine Supplies ¢ o0 150 714 150 74
Diagnostics 0.00 54 68 54 68
Electricity 000 54 43 54 43
Rent 000 16,305 33 16,305 33
Statutory Advertising 000 7300 73 00
PAYE & NI 000 18,442 07 18,442 07
Commussions on Realisations 000 846 41 846 41
Secunty Costs 000 16212 162 12
Cleaming Costs 000 149 77 149 77
Licence Fees 000 184 40 184.40
Compance Management Subscnptions 000 34000 340 00
Bodyshop Management Shop ¢ 00 1,321 30 1,321 30
Vat Recevable 000 15,303 11 15,303.11

000 169,402 63 169,402 63
BALANCES IN HAND 000 7,685 27 7,685 27




Acton Coachworks {UK) Limited - In Administration

Trading Profit and Loss Account for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016

Gross mcome exc VAT
Sales
wip

Total income
Purchases

Less Cost of sales

Leasing payment for workshop software
Dragnostics

Motor Parts

Paint Supplies

Repairs & Mamntenance

Vehaite Hire

Vehicle Runming Costs

Overheads

PAYE/NI

Cleaning

Company Management Subscriptions
Electricity

fire Extinguishers
IT/Software Suppliers
Licence Fees

Petty Cash Float

Rents

Secunty Costs

Stationery & Office Supplies
Sundry Expenses

Telephone

Utility Payments

Vending Machine Supphes
Wages & Salanes

Waste Collecton

Total payments

add part rent refund due

less estimated Joint Administrators trading fees

Net loss

97,266 94
37,000 00

1,321 30
54 68
3,555 11
16,434 84
1,029 60
10,443 00
2,052 45

18,442 67
149 77
340 00

54 43
258 60
4,675 74
184 40
3,500 00

3,610 65
16212
586 08
242 21
23051

1,709 34
15071

54,157 73

653 76

8,000 00

Appendix 12

134,266.94

34,890 98

118,289 13

{153,810 11})

(30,000 00}

(41,543.17)




Acton Coachworks (UK} Limited - In Administration
Trading receipts and payments account for the period 2 June 2016 to 25 July 2016

Receipts
Sales
Wip

Total

Payments

PAYE/NI

Bodyshop Management Shop
Cleaning

Company Management Subscriptions
Diagnostics

Electricity

Fire Extinguishers
IT/Software Supplers
Licence Fees

Motor Parts

Paint Supplies

Petty Cash Float

Rents

Repairs & Maintenance
Secunty Costs

Stationery & Office Supplies
Sundry Expenses

Telephone

Utility Payments

Vehicle Hire

Vehicle Running Costs
Vending Machine Supplies
Wages & Salanes

Waste Colfection

VAT receivable

Total

000
Q00

18,442 07
1,321 30
149 77
34000
54 68

54 43

258 60
4,676 74
184 40
3,555 11
16,434 84
3,500 00
32,610 66
1,029 60
162 12
586 08
34221
23051
1,709 34
10,443 00
2,052 45
15071
54,197 73
693 76

15,119 23

Appendix 13

0.00

(168,299 34)

(168,299 34)




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name
and address of
registered office of the
company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delivared

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary
for the number of
resolutions attached

Form 2.258B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Acton Coachworks {UK) Limited 027603850

in the Court case number
High Court Of Justice, Chancery 002609 of 2016

Division, Companies Court
{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by
Michael Kiely and Peter Kubik
of UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square

London

E1W 1YW

To the creditors of Acton Coachworks (UK) Limited
of cfo UHY Hacker Young LLP

Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square

London

E1W 1YW

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
enclosed are 9 resolutions for your consideration Please mndicate below
whether you are in favour or ggainst each resolution

This form must be recewed at the offices of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant
House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W 1YW

By 12.00 haurs on 9 August 2016 in order to be counted It must be
accompanied by details in wnting of your claim unless those detalls have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do
so will lead to your vote(s} being disregarded

a} The Joint Administrators continue to manage the Company's business and
realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

*In Favour/Against

b) The Administraton will end by the Company being placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Ligudation with Michae!l Kiely and Peter Kubik to be appomnted as
Joint Liquidators of the Company and they will act jointly and severally

*In Favour/Against

NB Creditors may nominate different Liqwdators, but in the absence of such
nominaton the above named would become the Joint Liquidators Any
alternative nomunations for proposed Liquidators will need to be recewved
before the Proposal 1s approved

¢) However, If there are insufficient funds to pay a dwdend to unsecured

creditors, other than a prescnbed part distnbution, it 15 agreed that the
Admnustration wili end by the Company being dissolved

*In Favour/Against

d) Creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee fo assist




the Joint Administrators {such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)
*In Favour/Against

in the absence of a creditors’ committee,

e) The Joint Admirustrators’ fees be based on the foliowing -

- That the Joint Administrators’ fees in relation {o trading, estmated to be
£30,000 plus VAT, be fixed by reference to the time proparly given by the
Joint Administrators and their staff with such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates at the time the work 1s performed
(plus VAT), and

- 25% of gross asset realisations to be charged in respect of all work carrned
out In respect of the sale of the business and assets and debtors, and

- A fixed fee of £10,000 00 plus VAT to be charged In respect of all statutory
and creditor work carned out, and

- A fixed fee of £10,000 00 plus VAT n respect of the investigation matters
This includes and is imited to the \itial investigation and CDDA reporting My
fee does not include any work to be undertaken in respect of any examination
or htigation for further recovenes Please note that in this event, further fee

approval will be requested in due course
‘In Favour/Against

f) That the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw thewr category 2
disbursements 1n the sum of £2,665 plus VAT and £1,915 plus VAT for the

Administration and Liguidation respectively
*In Favour/Against

g) The Joint Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre
appointment fees and expenses as set out in the Proposals in the sum of
£33,907 50 plus VAT to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and
when funds permit, spiit as follows -

- UHY Hacker Young LLP -~ £3,635 plus VAT
- Teacher Stern LLP - £13,591 plus VAT

- Mrs Sally Jesus - £16,681 50 plus VAT —to be agreed
*In Favour/Against

h} The Joint Liguidators’ fge be based on the following:-

- Time costs estimated at £10,000 plus VAT in respect of all statutory work to
be undertaken, and

- Time costs estimated at £10,000 plus VAT te be charged in relation to the
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors
“In Favour/Against

1} That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from habiity under the
Administration, immediately upon the Jomnt Administrators filing their final

report to creditors
*In Favour/Against



TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name Of
Creditor

Creditor
Signature.,

If you regquire any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes,
please contact me/us at the address above

Signed @—/ \

Michael Kiely —
Joint Administrator

Dated Zb/l —’F\ \E




Proof of Debt — General Form

ACTON COACHWORKS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of Administration Order: 2 June 2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
higuidation

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need to attach them now but the liguidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion as may the charrman
or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount n 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

(If you need more space append a conbnuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clarmed 1n
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authorsed to act on lus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posihion with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signung (if different from 2 above)

Admutted to vote for Admuitied for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Liquudator Liquidator




